

S280752

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**NORTH AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY, FORMERLY KNOWN AS
NORTH AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY, INC., AND
CALATLANTIC TITLE, INC., AND NOW KNOWN AS LENNAR
TITLE, INC.,**

Petitioner,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF FRESNO,**

Respondent,

CAROLYN CORTINA, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest.

REVIEW OF A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE NO. F084913
FRESNO SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. 07CECG01169

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

**WAGNER, JONES, KOPFMAN &
ARTENIAN LLP**

Andrew B. Jones, SBN 076915
Lawrence M. Artenian, SBN 103367
1111 E. Herndon Ave., Ste. 317
Fresno, CA 93720
559/449-1800; 559/449-0749 Fax

CORNWELL & SAMPLE, LLP

Stephen R. Cornwell, SBN 040737
Rene' Turner Sample, SBN 138046
7045 N. Fruit Ave.
Fresno, CA 93711
559/431-3142; 559/436-1135 Fax

WANGER JONES HELSLEY PC

Patrick D. Toole, SBN 190118
Benjamin C. West, SBN 322293
265 E. River Park Cir., Ste. 310
Fresno, CA 93720
559/233-4800; 559/233-9330 Fax

**ATTORNEYS FOR REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND PETITIONER
CAROLYN CORTINA, ET AL.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. REPLY	13
A. The Opinion and Answer Do Not Address the Conflict Now Created Within CCP Sections 170.3 and 170.4	13
B. There Is a Distinction Between “Waiver” and “Forfeiture”	16
C. Judicial Comments Cannot Be “Facially Sufficient” to Support Disqualification If Expressed as a View of “A Legal or Factual Issue Presented in the Proceeding”	17
III. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

State Cases

<i>Caminetti v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 386	15
<i>Coble v. Ventura Cnty. Health Care Agency</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 417	15, 18
<i>Develop-Amatic Engineering v. Republic Mortg. Co.</i> (1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 143	15
<i>In re Steven O</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 46	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Jolie v. Superior Ct.</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 1025	15
<i>Keating v. Superior Ct. of the City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 440	19
<i>Las Canoas Co. v. Kramer</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 96	15
<i>Magana v. Superior Ct.</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 840	15, 16
<i>Mayo v. Beber</i> (1960) 177 Cal.App.2d 544	15
<i>Muller v. Muller</i> (1965) 235 Cal.App.2d 341	15
<i>North American Title Co., Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2023) 91 Cal.App.5th 948	15
<i>PBA, LLC v. KPOD, Ltd.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 965	16
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	15, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

State Cases (continued)

People v. Johnson
(2015) 60 Cal.4th 966..... 15, 18

People v. Oaxaca
(1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 15315

People v. Pratt
(1962) 205 Cal.App.2d 83815

People v. Scott
(1997) 15 Cal.4th 1188..... 15, 16, 17

People v. Tappan
(1968) 266 Cal.App.2d 812, 72 Cal.Rptr. 58517

Reichert v. General Ins. Co.
(1968) 68 Cal.2d 82215

Shakin v. Board of Medical Examiners
(1967) 254 Cal.App.2d 10215

Tri Counties Bank v. Superior Ct.
(2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1332..... 15, 16, 18

Urias v. Harris Farms
(1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 41516

Statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure section 170.2..... 8, 10, 14, 19

California Code of Civil Procedure section 170.3 6, 7

California Code of Civil Procedure section 170.4..... 16, 18

California Code of Civil Procedure section 18713

California Code of Civil Procedure section 47313

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Rules of Court, Rule 3.1342	13
Rules of Court, Rule 8.1105	14
